was classified on a level 2 basis. No impairment resulted.

Management performed a goodwill impairment test of the CGUs taking a conservative approach in preparing its
value in use calculation in light of market uncertainty resulting from increases in interest rates to curb inflationary
pressures. Management applied a discount rate of 15% resulting in no impairment loss for 2025 (2024: 15%). To
evaluate the recoverable amount of the CGUs, a terminal value has been assumed after the fifth year and includes a
growth rate in the cash flow of 5% into perpetuity (2024: 5%) based upon a Board approved forecast. The discount
rates used reflects the risks specific to the CGUs.

The Group has also conducted a sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of the CGUs. This was based on changes
to key assumptions that are considered by management to be reasonably possible. This included up to a 3% increase
in the discount rate, and a 1% reduction in the long-term growth rate. The sensitivity test shows there is headroom
up to a 1% increase in discount rate, or a 3% decrease in long-term growth rates.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ANNUAL REPORT THE AGENCY GROUP AUSTRALIA LTD
30 June 2025 AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

 ABN 52 118 913 232

 P a g e  | 48

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025

Note  6 Non-financial assets and financial liabilities (cont.)

6.4 Provisions   2025

$’000

 2024

$’000

6.4.1 Current

Employee entitlements   2,943 2,874

Future fund referrals  510 376

  3,453 3,250

6.4.2 Non-current

Employee entitlements   185 256

Make good provisions  150 26

Future fund referrals   67   53

   402  335

6.4.3 Movements in Carrying Amounts   Employee
entitlements

$’000

Make good
provisions

 $’000

Future fund
 referrals

 $’000
Total

$’000

Carrying amount at 1 July 2024 -   3,130 26 429 3,585

Additions   2,144 - - 2,144

Acquisitions   228 124 148  500

Amounts used during the year   (2,374) - - (2,374)

Carrying amount at 30 June 2025   3,128  150  577 3,855

   -   -   -   -

6.4.4 Description of provisions

a. Provision for employee benefits represents amounts accrued for annual leave (AL) and long service leave (LSL). The
current portion for this provision includes the total amount accrued for AL entitlements and the amounts accrued for
LSL entitlements that have vested due to employees having completed the required period of service. The Group does
not expect the full amount of AL or LSL balances classified as current liabilities to be settled within the next 12 months.
However, these amounts must be classified as current liabilities since the Group does not have an unconditional right